

No. 23-1280

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,
PETITIONER,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCON-
SIN, TIM NORDIN, LORI BICA, MARQUELL
JOHNSON, PHIL LYONS, JOSHUA CLEMENTS,
STEPHANIE FARRAR, ERICA ZERR, and
MICHAEL JOHNSON,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LIBERTY
JUSTICE CENTER, AND DR. ERICA
ANDERSON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jacob Huebert
Counsel of Record
Emily Rae
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
13341 W. U.S. Highway 290
Building 2
Austin, Texas 78737
(512) 481-4400
jhuebert@ljc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 2
 I. Whether a minor experiencing gender incongruence should transition socially is a major and potentially life-altering decision that requires parental involvement 3
 II. Parental decision-making authority over their minor children includes the right to be involved in how school staff refer to their child 14
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia County, Ala.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	16, 19
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	18
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	5
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	13
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	13
<i>State v. Neumann</i> , 2013 WI 58, 348 Wis. 2d 455	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(A)	18
Wis. Stat. 48.13(11)	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 48.13	12
